

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Respondent,

v.

ELOISA RUBI PLANCARTE

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENDER JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Adam Lozeau
Assistant State Public Defender
540 Fairview Avenue North
Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 219-4444
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

Jess Braverman
Grace Moore
663 University Ave West, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55104
(651) 789-2090
**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS
CURIAE* GENDER JUSTICE**

Keith M. Ellison
Minnesota Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

Mark A. Ostrem
Olmsted County Attorney

James E. Haase
Senior Assistant County Attorney
Olmsted County Attorney's Office
151 Fourth Street SE
Rochester, MN 55904-3710

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court of Appeals Improperly Reads a Sex-Based Classification into the Indecent Exposure Statute	9
A. The Court’s Interpretation Undermines the State’s Efforts to Destigmatize Breastfeeding	11
B. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation Perpetuates Discrimination and Harmful Sex-Based Stereotypes	14
C. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Harms Transgender and Nonbinary Minnesotans and Minnesotans Who Do Not Neatly Fit Into Sex-Based Stereotypes	16
1. The Ruling Harms Transgender and Nonbinary Minnesotans.....	17
2. The Ruling Harms Minnesotans Without “Intact” Female Breasts.....	20
II. If The Indecent Exposure Statute Does Contain a Sex-Based Classification, the Classification Cannot Survive Intermediate Scrutiny	21
A. The Court of Appeals Disregarded the Intermediate Scrutiny Analysis, Relying Instead On Outdated Caselaw.....	22
1. <i>Turner</i> Improperly Relies on Inaccurate Generalizations about ‘Differences’ Between Male and Female Chests	23
2. Caselaw Regarding Sex-Based Classifications Has Changed Since <i>Turner</i>	26
B. Disparate Treatment Based On Sex, Including Sex-Stereotyping, Does Not Serve Any Important Governmental Objective.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota State Cases

<i>Fordyce v. State</i> , 994 N.W.3d 893 (Minn. 2023)	10
<i>Gustafson v. Comm'r of Hum. Servs.</i> , 884 N.W.2d 674 (Minn. App. 2016)	21
<i>In re Durand</i> , 859 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. 2015)	15, 22
<i>In re Custody of J.J.S.</i> , 707 N.W.2d. 706 (Minn. App. 2006)	27
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin School District No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. App. 2020)	16, 22
<i>Schroeder v. Simon</i> , 985 N.W.2d 529, 552 (Minn. 2023).....	28
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 916 N.W.2d 338, 347 (Minn. 2018)	29
<i>State v. Plancarte</i> , 3 N.W.3d 34 (Minn. App. 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 382 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. App. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Other State Cases

<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992)	23, 28
<i>Williams v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 782 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989)	24

Federal Cases

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	22
<i>Eline v. Town of Ocean City</i> , 7 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	15, 22, 25, 27, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 571 (2003)	31
<i>Nevada Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	14
<i>Nguyen v. Immigr. & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017)	14, 15, 27
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 25

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 26, 27, 28, 30

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 363A.02..... 15, 16

Minn. Stat. § 617.23..... 8, 9, 11

Minn. Stat. § 645.08..... 10

Minn. Stat. § 645.16..... 10

Other Authorities

Amnesty Int’l, *Stonewalled – Still Demanding Respect. Police Abuses Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People in the USA* (2006), <https://www.amnesty.org/es/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/amr510012006en.pdf>..... 19

Amy K. Weimer, *Lactation Induction in a Transgender Woman: Macronutrient Analysis and Patient Perspectives*, 39 J. Hum. Lactation 488 (2023) 25

Cary Franklin, *The Anti-Stereotyping Principle in Constitutional Sex Discrimination Law*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010) 26

CDC, *Breastfeeding Benefits Both Baby and Mom* (Dec. 14, 2023), <https://www.cdc.gov/breastfeeding/features/breastfeeding-benefits.html> 13

Celebrate Minnesota Breastfeeding Awareness Month, Ramsy Cnty. (Aug. 8, 2023), <https://www.ramseycounty.us/content/celebrate-minnesota-breastfeeding-awareness-month> 13

Christy Mallory et al., The Williams Inst., *Discrimination and Harassment by Law Enforcement Officers in the LGBT Community* (Mar. 2015), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Discrimination-by-Law-Enforcement-Mar-2015.pdf> 18, 19

David Chanen, *Minneapolis Park Board: No More Citations for Women Going Topless In The Parks*, Star Trib. (Nov. 20, 2020), <https://www.startribune.com/minneapolis-park-board-no-more-citations-for-women-going-topless-in-the-parks/573135481/> 29

Ingrid Johnston-Robledo et al., *Reproductive Shame: Self-Objectification and Young Women’s Attitudes Towards Their Reproductive Functioning*, 46 *Women & Health* 25 (2007) 11

Jaime M. Grant et al., Nat’l Ctr. For Transgender Equality & Nat’l Gay and Lesbian Task Force, *Injustice At Every Turn: A Report Of The National Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf. 19

Leonore F. Carpenter & R. Barrett Marshall, *Walking While Trans: Profiling of Transgender Women by Law Enforcement, and the Problem of Proof*, 24 *Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. (Special Issue)* (2017) 19

Lauri Nummenmaa et al., *Topography of Human Erogenous Zones*, 45 *Archives Sexual Behav.* 1207 (2016) 24

Kachina Allen et al., *Male Urogenital System Mapped Onto the Sensory Cortex: Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging Evidence*, 17 *J. Sexual Med.* 603 (2020) 23

Katherine A. Dettwyler, *Beauty and the Breast: The Cultural Context of Breastfeeding in the United States*, in *Breastfeeding: Biocultural Perspectives* 167 (Patricia Stuart-Macadam & Katherine A. Dettwyler eds., 1995) 12

Katy Steinmetz, *Beyond ‘He’ or ‘She’: The Changing Meaning of Gender and Sexuality*, *Time* (Mar. 16, 2017), <https://time.com/magazine/us/4703292/march-27th-2017-vol-189-no-11-u-s/> 18

Melissa Conrad Stöppler, *Breast Anatomy*, MedicineNet, (Feb. 20, 2024), https://www.medicinenet.com/breast_anatomy/article.htm 25

Off. of the Surgeon Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *The Surgeon General’s Call to Action to Support Breastfeeding* (2011) 11

Sara Jane Baldwin, *Pregnancy and Pumping Protcted: A Closer Look at New Workplace Protections for Pregnant and Pumping Employees in Minnesota*, Ramsey Cnty. Bar Assoc. (Feb. 13, 2024), <https://www.mnbar.org/ramsey-county-bar-association/news/announcements/2024/02/13/pumping-pregnancy-and-policy> 12

Robert Wildman et al., *Note on Males’ and Females’ Preferences for Opposite-Sex Body Parts, Bust Sizes, and Bust-Revealing Clothing*, 38 Psychol. Rep. 485 (1976) 24

Ruowei Li et al., *Why Mothers Stop Breastfeeding: Mothers’ Self-Reported Reasons for Stopping During the First Year*, 122 Pediatrics 69 (2008) 12

WIC Peer Breastfeeding Support Program, Minn. Dep’t of Health (Jan. 2022), <https://www.health.state.mn.us/docs/people/wic/localagency/reports/bf/info/2022peer.pdf> 13

Virginia Milstead, *Forbidding Female Toplessness: Why “Real Difference” Jurisprudence Lacks “Support” and What Can Be Done About It*, 36 U. Tol. L. Rev. 273 (2004) 14
